Faculty of Medicine Providing Last

Year of Post-M.D. Training

Memorial University

Dalhousie University

Université Laval

Université de Sherbrooke

Université de Montréal

McGill University

QUEBEC SUBTOTAL

University of Ottawa

Queen's University

University of Toronto

McMaster University

Western University

Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count

Row %

CAPER¢,> RCEP

Table J-3i

PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Graduates of Canadian medical schools who exited training in 2022

Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice* in July 2024

NL
22
68.8%

0.9%

0.2%

0.6%

1.9%

0.4%

1.4%

NS

59

58.4%

1.8%

0.3%

1.3%

0.8%

2.3%

3.8%

1.8%

0.6%

0.7%

PE NB
2 2
6.3% 6.3%
7 18
6.9% 17.8%
1 4
0.5% 1.9%
18
10.8%
2
0.7%
1 24
0.1% 2.7%
1
0.6%
4
3.8%
1
0.6%
1
0.7%

Qc

1
1.0%
199
93.9%
143
86.1%
270
94.1%
195
86.3%
807
90.6%
32
18.3%

4.8%

42

9.2%

3.3%

4.3%

ON

9.4%
5
5.0%

10
4.4%
10
1.1%
119
68.0%
72
69.2%
345
75.8%
149
82.3%
119
85.0%

MB

1
0.4%

0.1%

0.6%

0.9%

SK

3.1%

2.0%

2
0.9%

0.2%

2.3%

1.0%

2.2%

0.7%

AB

1
1.0%

0.3%

2.7%

0.8%

2.9%

3.8%

21

4.6%

3.9%

1.4%

BC
2
6.3%
4
4.0%

0.7%

0.9%

0.4%

4.0%

10

9.6%

24

5.3%

3.9%

4.3%

Not

NU/NT/YT Located

1
1.0%

0.5%

1
0.1%

1
1.0%

0.2%

3
3.0%

3.3%

1.2%

11

3.8%

2.2%

25

2.8%

0.6%

1.0%

1.8%

3.3%

1.4%

Total
32
100.0%
101
100.0%
212
100.0%
166
100.0%
287
100.0%
226
100.0%
891
100.0%
175
100.0%
104
100.0%
455
100.0%
181
100.0%
140
100.0%



Faculty of Medicine Providing Last

Year of Post-M.D. Training
NOSM University Count
Row %
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL Count
Row %
University of Manitoba Count
Row %
University of Count
Saskatchewan Row %
University of Alberta Count
Row %
University of Calgary Count
Row %
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL Count
Row %
University of British Count
Columbia Row %
Total Count
Row %

CAPER¢,*RCEP

Table J-3i
PRACTICE LOCATIONS
Graduates of Canadian medical schools who exited training in 2022

Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice* in July 2024

NL

7
0.6%

0.9%

5
2.2%
5
1.3%
1
0.3%
38
1.2%

NS

18
1.6%
1
0.9%
2
2.9%
2
1.2%
2
0.9%
4
1.0%
4
1.2%
95
3.1%

PE

0.6%

0.3%

11
0.4%

NB

0.6%

1.8%

1.5%

0.6%

0.9%

0.8%

57
1.9%

Qc

91
8.3%
1
0.9%
1
1.5%
4
2.4%
11
4.8%
15
3.8%
11
3.2%
927
30.4%

ON

44
93.6%
848
77.0%
4
3.6%
4
5.9%
8
4.8%
17
7.5%
25
6.3%
21
6.1%
920
30.2%

MB

2.1%

0.5%
82
73.9%

1
0.6%
2
0.9%
3
0.8%
4
1.2%
96
3.2%

SK

10
0.9%
2
1.8%
48
70.6%
9
5.4%
10
4.4%
19
4.8%
5
1.4%
89
2.9%

AB

39
3.5%
3
2.7%
3
4.4%
121
72.0%
146
64.3%
267
67.6%
16
4.6%
336
11.0%

These data include new entry and re-entry trainees who exited at the completion of training between Nov 1, 2021 and Nov 1, 2022.

* Based on CMA Masterfile and MD Select

BC
1
2.1%
55
5.0%
13
11.7%
9
13.2%
15
8.9%
27
11.9%
42
10.6%
278
80.6%
407
13.4%

Not

NU/NT/YT Located

2
0.2%

0.6%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

1
2.1%
19
1.7%
2
1.8%

3.0%

2.2%
10
2.5%

1.2%
63
2.1%

Total

47
100.0%
1102
100.0%
111
100.0%
68
100.0%
168
100.0%
227
100.0%
395
100.0%
345
100.0%
3045
100.0%





