

Table J-3i PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Graduates of Canadian medical schools who exited training in 2022 Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice* in July 2024

Faculty of Medicine Providing Last Year of Post-M.D. Training		NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	МВ	sk	АВ	ВС	NU/NT/YT	Not Located	Total
Memorial University	Count	22		2	2		3		1		2			32
	Row %	68.8%		6.3%	6.3%		9.4%		3.1%		6.3%			100.0%
Dalhousie University	Count		59	7	18	1	5		2	1	4	1	3	101
	Row %		58.4%	6.9%	17.8%	1.0%	5.0%		2.0%	1.0%	4.0%	1.0%	3.0%	100.0%
Université Laval	Count			1	4	199						1	7	212
	Row %			0.5%	1.9%	93.9%						0.5%	3.3%	100.0%
Université de Sherbrooke	Count		3		18	143							2	166
	Row %		1.8%		10.8%	86.1%							1.2%	100.0%
Université de Montréal	Count		1		2	270				1	2		11	287
	Row %		0.3%		0.7%	94.1%				0.3%	0.7%		3.8%	100.0%
McGill University	Count	2	3			195	10	1	2	6	2		5	226
	Row %	0.9%	1.3%			86.3%	4.4%	0.4%	0.9%	2.7%	0.9%		2.2%	100.0%
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL	Count	2	7	1	24	807	10	1	2	7	4	1	25	891
	Row %	0.2%	0.8%	0.1%	2.7%	90.6%	1.1%	0.1%	0.2%	0.8%	0.4%	0.1%	2.8%	100.0%
University of Ottawa	Count	1	4		1	32	119	1	4	5	7		1	175
	Row %	0.6%	2.3%		0.6%	18.3%	68.0%	0.6%	2.3%	2.9%	4.0%		0.6%	100.0%
Queen's University	Count	2	4		4	5	72		1	4	10	1	1	104
	Row %	1.9%	3.8%		3.8%	4.8%	69.2%		1.0%	3.8%	9.6%	1.0%	1.0%	100.0%
University of Toronto	Count	2	8			42	345	4		21	24	1	8	455
	Row %	0.4%	1.8%			9.2%	75.8%	0.9%		4.6%	5.3%	0.2%	1.8%	100.0%
McMaster University	Count		1		1	6	149		4	7	7		6	181
	Row %		0.6%		0.6%	3.3%	82.3%		2.2%	3.9%	3.9%		3.3%	100.0%
Western University	Count	2	1		1	6	119		1	2	6		2	140
	Row %	1.4%	0.7%		0.7%	4.3%	85.0%		0.7%	1.4%	4.3%		1.4%	100.0%



Table J-3i PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Graduates of Canadian medical schools who exited training in 2022 Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice* in July 2024

Faculty of Medicine Providing Last Year of Post-M.D. Training		NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	MB	SK	AB	ВС	NU/NT/YT	Not Located	Total
NOSM University	Count						44	1			1		1	47
	Row %						93.6%	2.1%			2.1%		2.1%	100.0%
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL	Count	7	18		7	91	848	6	10	39	55	2	19	1102
	Row %	0.6%	1.6%		0.6%	8.3%	77.0%	0.5%	0.9%	3.5%	5.0%	0.2%	1.7%	100.0%
University of Manitoba	Count	1	1		2	1	4	82	2	3	13		2	111
	Row %	0.9%	0.9%		1.8%	0.9%	3.6%	73.9%	1.8%	2.7%	11.7%		1.8%	100.0%
University of Saskatchewan	Count		2		1	1	4		48	3	9			68
	Row %		2.9%		1.5%	1.5%	5.9%		70.6%	4.4%	13.2%			100.0%
University of Alberta	Count		2	1	1	4	8	1	9	121	15	1	5	168
	Row %		1.2%	0.6%	0.6%	2.4%	4.8%	0.6%	5.4%	72.0%	8.9%	0.6%	3.0%	100.0%
University of Calgary	Count	5	2		2	11	17	2	10	146	27		5	227
	Row %	2.2%	0.9%		0.9%	4.8%	7.5%	0.9%	4.4%	64.3%	11.9%		2.2%	100.0%
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL	Count	5	4	1	3	15	25	3	19	267	42	1	10	395
	Row %	1.3%	1.0%	0.3%	0.8%	3.8%	6.3%	0.8%	4.8%	67.6%	10.6%	0.3%	2.5%	100.0%
University of British Columbia	Count	1	4			11	21	4	5	16	278	1	4	345
	Row %	0.3%	1.2%			3.2%	6.1%	1.2%	1.4%	4.6%	80.6%	0.3%	1.2%	100.0%
Total	Count	38	95	11	57	927	920	96	89	336	407	6	63	3045
	Row %	1.2%	3.1%	0.4%	1.9%	30.4%	30.2%	3.2%	2.9%	11.0%	13.4%	0.2%	2.1%	100.0%

These data include new entry and re-entry trainees who exited at the completion of training between Nov 1, 2021 and Nov 1, 2022.

^{*} Based on CMA Masterfile and MD Select